PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3243508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BABY JOGGER, LLC			
Street Address:	8575 MAGELLAN PARKWAY			
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000			
City:	RICHMOND			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	23227			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12631375
Patent Number:	5460399
Application Number:	12599356
Patent Number:	6991248
Patent Number:	7396039
Patent Number:	7296820
Patent Number:	7798515
Application Number:	12857756
Patent Number:	7632035
Application Number:	12611363
Application Number:	12947421
Patent Number:	6012756
Patent Number:	7000625
Application Number:	12549788
Application Number:	29390127
Application Number:	13418101
Application Number:	61620201
Patent Number:	D402930
Patent Number:	D408768

PATENT REEL: 035043 FRAME: 0470

503196891

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D445367
Patent Number:	D452195
Patent Number:	D486427
Patent Number:	D452194
Patent Number:	6443467
Patent Number:	5476275
Patent Number:	D388842
Patent Number:	D397316
Patent Number:	D409531
Patent Number:	6105998
Patent Number:	6095548
Patent Number:	D438149
Patent Number:	5188389
Patent Number:	D452197
Patent Number:	7766359
Patent Number:	5743552
Patent Number:	D343812
Patent Number:	D356760
Patent Number:	D369579
Patent Number:	D369992
Patent Number:	D370194

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sara.medina@newellco.com

Correspondent Name: SARA MEDINA

Address Line 1: 3 GLENLAKE PARKWAY
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BABY JOGGER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADRIA STRUTZ
SIGNATURE:	/Adria Strutz/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=USPTO - Patent Coversheet - Baby Jogger LLC#page1.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Patents-v1#page1.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Patents-v1#page2.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Patents-v1#page3.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Patents-v1#page4.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Patents-v1#page5.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(ies) Z. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
U.S. Bank National Association, as Agent	Name: Baby Jogger, LLC				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December , 2014 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other_Release of Security Interest 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents					
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 42				
Name: Newell Rubbermaid	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address: Corporate Legal	7. 10tal 100 (07 01 11 11.21(11) & 01.11) \$\displaystyle{\pi}_{\text{\ti}\text{\ti}\titt{\text{\ti}\titt{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tilit{\titil\titt{\text{\titil\titt{\titil\titt{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texitil{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tii}}\titt{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\titt{\text{\text{\text{\titil\titt{\text{\texi{\text{\texi{\texi{\texict{\texi\tii}\titil\tittit{\titil\tititt{\tiittt{\texitil{\tiil\tii\tii\tititt{\tiit				
Attention: Karen Borrelli, Chief Patent Counsel	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 3 Glenlake Parkway	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City; Atlanta	8. Payment Information				
State: GA Zip: 30328					
Phone Number: 770-418-7751					
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: karen.borrelli@newellco.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: /Adria Strutz/	February 26, 2015				
Signature Adria Strutz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					

<u>DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST</u> (Patents)

Dated: December 15, 2014

WHEREAS, Baby Jogger, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Grantor") granted a security interest in the United States patents listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and in the other collateral described in the Security Agreement (as defined below) (collectively, the "Collateral") to U.S. Bank National Association, as Agent (the "Grantee"), pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement and Irrevocable Proxy dated April 20, 2012, in order to secure repayment of certain amounts owing to Grantee and the other lenders (the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement dated April 20, 2012 among Baby Jogger Acquisition, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, the Grantee, and the Lenders, as amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Patents (the "Confirmatory Grant") between the Grantor and the Grantee with respect to the patents listed in Exhibit A was entered into on April 20, 2012, and was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on April 23, 2012, and such recordation is located on Reel 028087 at Frame 0601 of the USPTO; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to release the patents listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> from the Confirmatory Grant.

NOW THEREFORE, to all who it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the payment to the Grantee of the full amount of the indebtedness described in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the Grantee hereby (a) releases and discharges all the security interests granted by the Security Agreement, being the security interests granted in respect of the patents, trademarks, copyrights and all other Collateral and (b) acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the Confirmatory Grant is discharged, released and terminated and of no further force or effect.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

4846-0817-1808\3

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Richard A. Clemmerson

Title: Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

This record was acknowledged before me on this 27 day of December 2014, by Richard A. Clemmerson, a Vice President of U.S. Bank National Association, on behalf of the national banking association.



Notary Public

Discharge of Security Interest (Patents)

EXHIBIT A

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

<u>CITY SELECT – Multiple Seat Configurable Stroller</u>
--

Title:	Attachment	for a	Stroller
TILLO,	1 Mudelline	IOI C	i Duonoi.

Country Reference No. Filed Serial No. Issued Patent No. United States 12/1/2008 Expired DYN005.PRV 61/119920 United States DYN005 12/4/2009 12/631375 Published

CITY SERIES - Foot Operated Park Brake

Title: Baby Stroller:

 Country
 Reference No.
 Filed
 Serial No.
 Issued
 Patent No.

 United States
 DYN008CIP1
 9/15/1993
 08/122636
 10/24/1995
 5460399

<u>CITY CONNECT – Convertible Stroller – Single to a Double</u>

Title: Convertible Single and Multi-Seat Stroller:

Country Reference No. Filed Serial No. Issued Patent No. United States DYN032 11/9/2009 12/599356 Published

<u>CITY SERIES – Folding Mechanism - Patent Group B</u>

CITY SERIES – Folding Mechanism – Patent Group A

<u>Title: Folding Baby Stroller System and Method:</u>

Country Reference No. Filed Serial No. **Issued** Patent No. United States **DYN024** 5/5/2003 10/430688 1/31/2006 6991248 7396039 United States DYN024.CON 10/20/2005 11/254922 7/8/2008 7296820 United States DYN024.CON2 12/5/2006 11/567124 11/20/2007 **United States** DYN024.CON3 3/3/2008 12/041137 9/21/2010 7798515 **United States** DYN024.CON4 8/17/2010 12/857756 Published

United States DYN024.CON4 8/17/2010 12/857756 Published

Title: Folding Baby Stroller:

Country Reference No. Filed Serial No. Issued Patent No. United States **DYN004** 4/28/2005 11/118621 12/15/2009 7632035 United States 11/3/2009 DYN004.CON 12/611363 Published

HyChair

Title: Hook-On Highchair:

CountryReference No.FiledSerial No.IssuedPatent No.United StatesDYN03911/16/201012/947421Pending

Sunshades

Title: UV50+protector-pram/stroller/capsule covers:

 Country
 Reference No.
 Filed
 Serial No.
 Issued
 Patent No.

 United States
 DYN028
 7/30/1998
 09/126362
 1/11/2000
 6,012,756

Title: Sun Shade Attachment for Strollers, Car Seats, Carriages and Joggers:

 Country
 Reference No.
 Filed
 Serial No.
 Issued
 Patent No.

 United States
 DYN029
 6/4/2003
 10/453506
 2/21/2006
 7000625

Double Stroller Car Seat Adapter

Title: Stroller Accessory:

Country United States	Reference No. DYN002	Filed 8/28/2009	Serial No. 12/549788	Issued Published	Patent No.		
City Mini – For Title: Baby Stre Country United States		Filed 4/20/2011	Serial No 29/390127	Issued Pending	Patent No.		
_	al Rotating Seat an	d Folding Se	<u>at</u>				
Title: Baby Street Country United States	oller: Reference No.	Filed	Serial No 13/418,101	Issued	Patent No.		
<u>Versa – Adjust</u>							
<u>Title: Frame Ac</u>	<u>djustment Mechani</u>	<u>sm</u>					
Country	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No	Issued	Patent No.		
United States	DYN122	4/4/2012	61/620,201				
Intellectual l	Property not Incorp	orated into C	Surrent Products	and Products und	ler Develonment		
_	* *				or a company		
	<u>oller Conversion U</u>						
Country	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No.		
United States	DYN011.DES.CIP	7/17/1996		12/22/1998	D402930		
United States	DYN011.DES.CIP.D	IV 12/10/199	7 29/080503	4/27/1999	D408768		
Title: Baby Stre	oller Forward Fram	ne:					
Country	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No.		
United States	DYN016.DES	5/19/2000	29/123633	7/24/2001	D445,367		
Title: Baby Str	ollar Frama						
	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No.		
Country							
United States United States	DYN019.DES DYN020.DES.DIV	11/9/2000 4/19/2001		12/18/2001 2/10/2004	D452195 D486427		
United States United States	DYN020.DES.DIV	10/27/2001		12/18/2001	D452194		
Officed States	DTN020.DES	10/2//200	0 29/131627	12/10/2001	D+3219+		
Title: Baby Stroller with Interchangeable Front Wheel Support Structures:							
Country	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No.		
United States	DYN017	9/22/2000		9/3/2002	6443467		
Officed States	DINOIT	912212000	03/00/430	91312002	0443407		
Title: Deby Stroller							
Title: Baby Stroller							
Country United States	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No		
United States United States	DYN008CIP2	9/15/1993 10/7/1996		12/19/1995 1/6/1998	5476275		
	DYN012.DES				D388842		
United States United States	DYN013.DES	7/28/1997 7/17/1998		8/25/1998 5/11/1999	D397316		
	DYN013.DES.CIP				D409531		
United States	DYN014.CIP	3/17/1998		8/22/2000	6105998		
United States	DYN014.CIP2	4/15/1999		8/1/2000	6095548		
United States	DYN015.DES.CON	3/20/2000	29/120569	2/27/2001	D438149		
Title: Eeldeble	Doby Stroller or J	Avla Assamb	1				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Baby Stroller and			T J	D-44 N		
Country	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No.		

United States DYN007 4/6/1992 07/862981 2/23/1993 5188389

Title: Forward Facing Portion of Baby Stroller Seat with Seat Belt:

CountryReference No.FiledSerial No.IssuedPatent No.United StatesDYN018.DES.DIV9/26/200029/13004312/18/2001D452197

Title: Trailer/Jogger Combination:

 Country
 Reference No.
 Filed
 Serial No.
 Issued
 Patent No.

 United States
 DYN001
 9/27/2007
 11/904544
 8/3/2010
 7766359

Inactive Patents

Country	Reference No.	Filed	Serial No.	Issued	Patent No.
United States	n/a	6/15/2007	11/763,998	Abandoned	
United States	n/a	1/5/1996	08/583,566	4/28/1998 (Expired)	5743552
United States	n/a	9/18/1992	07/948,913	2/1/1994 (Expired)	D343812
United States	n/a	9/15/1993	29/013,011	3/28/1995 (Expired)	D356760
United States	n/a	2/17/1995	29/035,045	5/7/1996 (Expired)	D369579
United States	n/a	2/9/1995	29/034,687	5/21/1996 (Expired)	D369992
United States	n/a	3/6/1995	29/035,759	5/28/1996 (Expired)	D370194

PATENT REEL: 035043 FRAME: 0478

RECORDED: 02/26/2015